underlying trading performance of the business. FY14 results have been presented before non-operating items of $62.9 million (tax effected) on the same
basis.

The FY15 Operating EBITDA result of $388.3 million represents 8.7% year on year growth, with growth driven by the
hospitals and international pathology divisions. Operating EBIT of $286.9 million was recorded, an increase of 9.4% on
the previous year. The FY15 Net Profit After Tax of $140.9 million, compares to a net loss after tax of $183.2 million in FY14.
The increase in Net Profit After Tax in FY15 represents the operating performance of the business combined with a lower
interest expense in FY15 due to the post IPO capital structure.

26   |   healthscope annual report 2015

Directors’ report

Review of operations (continued)
FY15 EPS is 8.6 cents, while the final unfranked dividend is 3.7 cents per share taking the full year dividend to 7.0 cents
per share. The full year dividend per share is in line with a payout ratio of 70% based on Pro-forma net profit after tax after

adjustment for interest and non-operating expenses.

Bridge of continuing operations to group results

FY15 Statutory
Continuing
Operations

FY15 Statutory
Discontinued

Operations
FY15

Total

$M $M $M

Revenue 2,156.6 281.6 2,438.2

Operating EBITDA1 380.8 7.5 388.3

Operating EBIT1 291.0 (4.1) 286.9

Operating profit/(loss) after tax1 155.6 (2.5) 153.1

Net profit/(loss) after tax 153.7 (12.9) 140.9

1.	 FY15 results have been presented before other income and expense items (“non-operating items”) of $12.2 million (tax effected) in order to present the
underlying trading performance of the business.

Divisional FY15 financial performance

Hospitals

FY15 FY14 Movement

$M $M %

Revenue 1,852.5 1,753.0 5.7%

Operating EBITDA 327.6 296.9 10.4%

Operating EBIT 263.3 238.1 10.6%

EBITDA margin (incl. ACHA fee)1 17.7% 16.9% +80 bps

EBIT margin (incl. ACHA fee)1 14.2% 13.6% +60 bps

1.	O perating EBITDA and EBIT margin includes prosthetics revenue and costs.

The hospitals division recorded revenue growth of 5.7% to $1,852.5 million in the year ended 30 June 2015. Revenue growth